

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., *et al.*,
Debtors.

Chapter 11
Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)
Jointly Administered

**MOTION OF AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)**

Dated: September 27, 2011

BLANK ROME LLP
Michael DeBaecke (DE No. 3186)
Victoria Guilfoyle (DE No. 5183)
1201 Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 425-6400
Facsimile: (302) 425-6464

**KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP**
Kenneth H. Eckstein
Alan R. Friedman
Jeffrey S. Trachtman
Daniel M. Eggermann
1177 Avenue of Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 715-9100
Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

Attorneys for Aurelius Capital Management, LP and certain of its managed entities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS	9
A. General Background	9
B. The Global Settlement and First Confirmation Hearing.....	10
C. The Equity Committee Investigation.....	10
D. The Second Confirmation Hearing and <i>Cybergenics</i> Standing Motion	11
E. The Standing Order and Confirmation Order	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. LEAVE TO APPEAL THE STANDING ORDER SHOULD BE GRANTED, IF NECESSARY, TO PREVENT A WASTEFUL AND DESTRUCTIVE QUAGMIRE AND PUT THESE CASES BACK ON TRACK TOWARDS RESOLUTION	17
A. The Appeal Presents Controlling Questions of Law on Which There are Substantial Grounds for a Difference of Opinion	20
1. The Finding that Aurelius Helped Rather Than Harmed the Estates Bars Any Claim for Equitable Disallowance.....	21
2. The Bankruptcy Court Erred by Granting Standing to Pursue Insider Trading Claims that the Debtors Themselves Would Lack Standing to Pursue	23
3. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Sustaining a Claim for Equitable Disallowance Because Such a Remedy Is Not Recognized Under the Bankruptcy Code.....	24
4. The Bankruptcy Court Distorted and Misapplied the Law Governing Each Element of an Insider Trading Claim	27
a) The Bankruptcy Court ignored settled law in holding that Aurelius could be found to be an “insider” of the Debtors subject to potential insider trading liability under the “classical theory”	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
b) The Bankruptcy Court ignored the strict requirement that an insider trading claim include allegations of facts giving rise to a compelling inference of scienter	31
c) The Bankruptcy Court changed the law of materiality to create a new per-se no-trading rule that accorded with its policy preferences	36
5. The Bankruptcy Court Failed to Determine whether the Debtors were in Fact Reasonable in Refusing to Pursue the Insider Trading Claims	38
B. Immediate Appeal of the Standing Order Would Materially Advance the Termination of the Litigation and Conserve Resources	41
II. LEAVE TO APPEAL THE CONFIRMATION ORDER SHOULD BE GRANTED, IF NECESSARY, TO ENSURE THAT UNSECURED CREDITORS RECEIVE THEIR CONTRACTUAL ENTITLEMENTS UNDER ANY PLAN OF REORGANIZATION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES	
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A. (In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.),</i> 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	26
<i>In re Amatex Corp.,</i> 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1985).....	1, 17
<i>American Cigar Co. v. MNC Commercial Corp. (In re M. Paoletta & Sons, Inc.),</i> Adv. Pro. No. 87-1007F, 1991 Bankr. LEXIS 1181 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 1991)	24
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,</i> 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Baker v. MBNA Corp.,</i> No. 05-272, 2007 WL 2009673 (D. Del. July 6, 2007)	34
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	36
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,</i> 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	24
<i>In re Beck,</i> 128 B.R. 571 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1991).....	43
<i>Benjamin v. Diamond (In re Mobile Steel Co.),</i> 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>In re BH&P, Inc.,</i> 949 F.2d 1300 (3d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</i> 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	23
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,</i> 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co. of N.Y.,</i> 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	21
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia,</i> 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Citicorp Venture Capital, Ltd. v. Comm. of Creditors Holding Unsecured Claims</i> , 160 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21, 25
<i>Cohen v. KB Mezzanine Fund II, LP (In re Submicron Sys. Corp.)</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19, 25
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	43
<i>Dirks v. S.E.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	27, 29
<i>Dixon v. Am. Cmty. Bank & Trust (In re Gluth Bros. Constr.)</i> , 424 B.R. 379 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)	28
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.</i> , 123 B.R. 702 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	28
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	38
<i>E.F. Hutton & Co. v. Hadley</i> , 901 F.2d 979 (11th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>In re F/S Airlease II Inc. v. Simon</i> , 844 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1988).....	17, 18
<i>First Am. Bank of N.Y. v. Sw. Gloves & Safety Equip., Inc.</i> , 64 B.R. 963 (D. Del. 1986).....	19
<i>First Fid. Bank, N.A. v. Hooker Invs., Inc. (In re Hooker Invs., Inc.)</i> , 937 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>FSLIC v. Moneymaker (In re A&L Props.)</i> , 96 B.R. 287 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	42
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Those Parties Listed on Exhibit A (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 313 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004)	20
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Infinity Investors Ltd. v. Kingsborough (In re Yes! Entm't Corp.),</i> 316 B.R. 141 (D. Del. 2004).....	19
<i>Interface Group-Nevada, Inc. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> <i>(In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.),</i> 145 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler,</i> 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.,</i> 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>L.L. Capital Partners, L.P. v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.,</i> 939 F. Supp. 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	33
<i>LFD Operating, Inc. v. Ames Dep't Stores, Inc. (In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.),</i> 274 B.R. 600 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	28
<i>Licensing by Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci),</i> 126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Manus Corp. v. NRG Energy, Inc. (In re O'Brien Envtl. Energy, Inc.),</i> 188 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>In re Market Square Inn, Inc.,</i> 978 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Marvel Entm't Group, Inc.,</i> 140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>McLean v. Alexander,</i> 599 F.2d 1190 (3d Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>In re Mid-American Waste Sys., Inc.,</i> 284 B.R. 53 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002) (Walsh, J.).....	24
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Coop., Inc. v. Broadstripe, LLC (In re Broadstripe, LLC),</i> No. 09-39, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25690 (D. Del. Mar. 25, 2009)	19, 20, 41
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,</i> 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	25
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergeneics Corp. v. Chinery,</i> 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Sunbeam Corp. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> <i>(In re Sunbeam Corp.),</i> 284 B.R. 355 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> <i>(In re Dow Corning Corp.),</i> 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Foss (In re Felt Mfg. Co.),</i> No. 06-1171, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2569 (Bankr. D.N.H. July 27, 2007)	21
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Halifax Fund L.P.</i> <i>(In re AppliedTheory Corp.),</i> 493 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co.,</i> 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Official Unsecured Creditors Comm. of Broadstripe, LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt., LP</i> <i>(In re Broadstripe, LLC),</i> 444 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	30
<i>OHC Liquidation Trust v. Credit Suisse (In re Oakwood Homes Corp.),</i> 356 F. App'x 622 (3d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Ruskin v. Griffiths,</i> 269 F.2d 827 (2d Cir. 1959).....	42
<i>S.E.C. v. Cavanagh,</i> 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>In re Schoenberg,</i> 156 B.R. 963 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1993).....	43
<i>Schubert v. Lucent Techs. Inc. (In re Winstar Commc'nns, Inc.),</i> 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.,</i> 189 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>In re Smith,</i> Case No. 03-10666, 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 7 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. Jan. 7, 2008).....	43
<i>Se. Sprinkler Co. v. Meyertech Corp. (In re Meyertech Corp.),</i> 831 F.2d 410 (3d Cir. 1987).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Stanziale v. Sun Nat'l Bank (In re Dwek),</i> No. 09-5046 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3203 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2010).....	20, 41
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Lit.,</i> 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	31, 34
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. PG&E,</i> 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Brunson,</i> 416 F. App'x 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States v. O'Hagan,</i> 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	27
<i>Unsecured Creditors Comm. of Debtor STN Enters. v. Noyes (In re STN Enters.),</i> 779 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Viking Assocs., L.L.C. v. Drewes (In re Olson),</i> 120 F.3d 98 (8th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Walton v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,</i> 623 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,</i> 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	10, 31, 43
<i>Wilson v. Comtech Telecomm. Corp.,</i> 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Winer Family Trust v. Queen,</i> 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Zumpano v. Juniper Networks, Inc. (In re Juniper Networks, Inc.),</i> 158 F. App'x 899 (9th Cir. 2005)	34
STATUTES & RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	25
11 U.S.C. § 510.....	14, 22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	19, 41
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8003.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference, H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....	35
